

COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

10-10-2014

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2014AP929 CR
 Clark County Case No. 06-CF-98

DEREK COPELAND,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION, ENTERED JANUARY 31,
2008, AND ORDERS DENYING POST-CONVICTION
MOTIONS FOR NEW TRIAL, FILED JANUARY 7, 2013,
AND APRIL 3, 2014, THE HONORABLE JON COUNSELL,
PRESIDING.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

REBHOLZ & AUBERRY
JAMES REBHOLZ
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
State Bar No. 1012144

1414 Underwood Ave, Suite 400
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
(414) 479-9130
(414 479-9131 (Facsimile)
jrebholz2001@sbcglobal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT:

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S TRIAL AND POST-CONVICTION ALIBI RULINGS WERE ERRONEOUS AND DENIED COPELAND A FAIR TRIAL. 1

A. ***

B. The Court’s Mid-Trial Determination Copeland’s Testimony “Opened the Door” Was Erroneous and Not Harmless. 1

C. The Trial Court’s Post-Conviction Determination That Copeland’s Trial Testimony Constituted Neither an Alibi Nor an Imperfect Alibi Was Erroneous. 3

D. The Trial Court’s Post-Conviction Credibility Determinations for Attorney Thompson’s Testimony and Impact of Copeland’s Testimony Were Clearly Erroneous. 4

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION FINDING TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED REASONABLE PERFORMANCE IN ABANDONING THE ALIBI DEFENSE MID-TRIAL WAS ERRONEOUS 5

A. ***

B. Trial Counsel’s Failure Mid-Trial to Present Available Testimony and Argue the Applicable Statutory and Wisconsin Case Authorities to Preserve the Imperfect Alibi Defense, and to Seek a Mistrial, Was Deficient and Prejudiced His Client. 5

CONCLUSION.	7
CERTIFICATION.	8
E-FILING CERTIFICATION.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

<u>State v. Harp</u> , 2005 WI App 250, 288 Wis.2d 441, 707 N.W.2d 304.....	4
<u>State v. McCallum</u> , 208 Wis.2d 463, 556 N.W.2d 707 (1987).	5
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 58 Wis 2d 25, 205 N.W.2d 132 (1973).	2, 3, 4
<u>State v. Shomberg</u> , 2006 WI 9, 288 Wis.2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370.....	1

Statutes Cited:

§801.15(5)(a), Wis. Stats.	1
§971.23(8)(a), Wis. Stats.	6
